



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 958/2024 & CM APPL. 34430/2024**

SHHANYA MADAN BHATIA Petitioner

Through: Petitioner in person.

versus

SAURAV BHATIA Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

% **ORDER**
31.05.2024

CM APPL. 34430/2024 (For Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to just exceptions.
2. Application is disposed of.

CONT.CAS(C) 958/2024

3. The present petition has been filed alleging willful disobedience of the order dated 8th December, 2022 passed in *MAT App. (F.C.) No. 60/2019*, wherein, the following directions were passed:

“xxx xxx xxx

3; Learned counsel for respondent submits that the anti-suit injunction was granted post the decree of divorce and is thus not applicable. However, without prejudice, he submits that he has no objection to the mother going, meeting and staying with the child in Singapore. Learned counsel further submits that he has no objection to the appellant contacting the child over phone through WhatsApp or other social media platforms. He submits that the latest mobile number and e-mail address of the child is +6598583254 and aryan.bhatia@



gmail.com. The statement is taken on record.

xxx xxx xxx”

4. The petitioner, who appears in person, submits that the visitation request by the petitioner, has been turned down by the respondent.
5. She further submits that the respondent is unable to speak to the child, as the child has been taken in some other country, and the phone number as given in the order dated 8th December, 2022, has also been changed.
6. Issue notice to the respondent by all modes, returnable on 31st July, 2024.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

MAY 31, 2024

ak