



\$~167

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CONT.CAS(C) 958/2024**

SHHANYA MADAN BHATIAPetitioner

Through: Petitioner in person.

versus

SAURAV BHATIARespondent

Through: Mr. Krishna Bhatia, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

ORDER

% **21.10.2024**

CM APPL. 61527/2024 & CM APPL. 61812/2024

1. This (CM APPL. 61527/2024) application has been moved by the applicant/petitioner seeking direction against the respondent to provide the mobile number of the child and another application (CM APPL. 61812/2024) has been moved by the applicant/petitioner to close the right of the respondent to file a reply.

2. Learned counsel for the respondent is present on advance notice.

3. Having heard the petitioner and learned counsel for the respondent, it appears that the child of the parties, Mr. Aryan Bhatia, is 19-and-a-half years of age. It is submitted by the learned counsel for the respondent that the petitioner is already in touch with her son through email.

4. Let the relevant copies of the email be placed on record.

5. Renotify on the date already fixed i.e. 04.12.2024 and let the petitioner satisfy as to how the present petition is even maintainable.

DHARMESH SHARMA, J.

OCTOBER 21, 2024/Ch/Sg