



\$~82

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 958/2024**

SHHANYA MADAN BHATIAPetitioner

Through: petitioner in person. Through vc.

Versus

SAURAV BHATIARespondent

Through: Ms. Krishna Bhatia, Adv. through Vc.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **12.09.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 57684/2025 (early hearing)

2. The present application under Section 151 of the CPC seeks the following prayers: -

- "a. List the matter for early hearing in the next two -three days.
- b. Pass such others or further orders, which the Honorable Court deems just and proper in the ends of justice and in the circumstances of the order."

3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent submits that the affidavit which has been annexed with the present application is dated 21.04.2025. However, the last date of hearing in the present case was on 19.08.2025.

4. Court has perused the application and no grounds have been made out for the urgency in the present application.



5. The present application is dismissed and disposed of accordingly.

CONT.CAS(C) 958/2024

6. List on 03.12.2025, *i.e.*, date already fixed.

AMIT SHARMA, J

SEPTEMBER 12, 2025/*kr*